Decision No. 92838

MAR 17 1981

ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Investigation on the Commission's own motion into the operations, rates, charges, and practices of Milton J. Jacklin, an individual, dba JACKLIN TRUCKING and ALL AMERICAN ASPHALT, a California corporation.

OII No. 65 (Filed March 4, 1980)

## ORDER EXTENDING TIME FOR PAYMENT OF FINE

Decision No. 92399 dated November 4, 1980 in this proceeding ordered respondent Milton J. Jacklin (Jacklin) (a) to pay a punitive fine of \$250 on or before January 21, 1981, subject to an interest rate of 7 percent per annum commencing the day the fine became delinquent, and (b) payment of a fine of \$620.06 on or before January 21, 1981.

By letter received February 6, 1981 Jacklin requests an extension of the time in which the above fines must be paid because work is slow and he is unable to pay the fines until work picks up. Jacklin is willing to pay interest until the fines are paid.

The Commission's Transportation Division staff has no objection to extending the payment period. In the circumstances, we find that it will be reasonable to extend the period in which the fines must be paid for an additional 120 days, subject to the imposition of interest at 7 percent per annum on both fines.

Therefore, IT IS ORDERED that Ordering Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Decision No. 92399 in OII No. 65 are amended to read as follows:

1. Milton J. Jacklin shall pay a fine of \$250 to this Commission pursuant to Public Utilities Code Section 3774 on or before May 21, 1981. Milton J. Jacklin shall pay interest at the rate of 7 percent per annum on the fine; such interest is to commence January 21, 1981.

2. Milton J. Jacklin shall pay a fine of \$620.06 on or before May 21, 1981. Milton J. Jacklin shall pay interest at the rate of 7 percent per annum on the fine; such interest is to commence January 21, 1981.

The Executive Director of the Commission shall cause personal service of this order on Milton J. Jacklin.

The effective date of this order shall be the date of service upon Milton J. Jacklin.

> Ala E Surveya Million Marie Offi Simuld Million Surveya Commissioners